PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3265197

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/13/2015

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
YOUNG ELECTRIC SIGN COMPANY	02/13/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	YESCO ELECTRONICS LLC
Street Address:	1651 NORTH 1000 WEST
City:	LOGAN
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84321

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5772311
Patent Number:	6698121
Patent Number:	8111208
Patent Number:	8289301
Patent Number:	8126678
Application Number:	13398660
Patent Number:	7596471
Patent Number:	8502758
Application Number:	12693063
Patent Number:	7936564
PCT Number:	US2008081707

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)531-9168

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: cwickstrand@traskbritt.com

Correspondent Name: STEVEN W. GUTKE **Address Line 1:** 230 S. 500 E. #300

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84102

PATENT REEL: 035164 FRAME: 0838

503218578

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0275-001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN W. GUTKE	
SIGNATURE:	/Steven W. Gutke/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2015	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=Patent#page1.tif		
source=Patent#page2.tif		
source=Patent#page3.tif		
source=Patent#page4.tif		
source=Patent#page5.tif		

PATENT REEL: 035164 FRAME: 0839

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of March 3, 2015 ("Effective Date") by and between **Young Electric Sign Company**, a Utah corporation, with offices at 2401 Foothill Drive, Salt Lake City, Utah 84109 ("Assignor"), and **YESCO Electronics LLC**, a Utah limited liability company, with offices at 1651 North 1000 West, Logan, Utah 84321 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Samsung Electronics America, Inc. entered into that certain Membership Interest Purchase Agreement, dated February 13, 2015 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Assignor agreed to assign certain patent applications and patents to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, the patent applications and patents, whether they be US patent applications, US patents or otherwise, and including PCT applications, as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents. Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents, as its agents and attorneys-in-fact with full power of substitution to act for and on their behalf and instead of Assignor, to execute and file any such document or documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to obtain, perfect, sustain, defend and/or enforce the Patents with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor.

Assignor acknowledges and agrees that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnitees contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. To the extent that any provision of this Assignment is inconsistent or conflicts with the Purchase Agreement, the provisions of the Purchase Agreement shall control. The parties may execute this Assignment in multiple counterparts, any one of which need not contain the signature of more than one party, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same

78314468.3 0051909-00004

instrument. Any counterpart may be executed by facsimile or PDF signature and such facsimile or PDF signature shall be deemed an original. The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

YOUNG ELECTRIC SIGN COMPANY

YESCO ELECTRONICS LLC

Name: Michael T. Young/ Title: President

By: ____ Name: ___

Title: Presi

SCHEDULE A

U.S. AND FOREIGN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

OVERHEAD ANIMATED LIGHT DISPLAY	5,772,311
DIGITAL DASHER BOARDS FOR SPORTS ARENAS	6,698,121
FRONT AND REAR REMOVABLE PANEL FOR ELECTRONIC DISPLAYS	8,111,208
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CONTROL OF MULTIPLE DISPLAYS (Canada)	2,703,800
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CONTROL OF MULTIPLE DISPLAYS	PCT/US2008/081707
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CONTROL OF MULTIPLE DISPLAYS	8,289,301
METHODS OF MONITORING ELECTRONIC DISPLAYS WITHIN A DISPLAY NETWORK	13/398,660
METHODS OF MONITORING ELECTRONIC DISPLAYS WITHIN A DISPLAY NETWORK	8,126,678
METHODS OF MONITORING ELECTRONIC DISPLAYS WITHIN A DISPLAY NETWORK	7,596,471
INCIDENT LIGHT MANAGEMENT DEVICES AND RELATED METHODS AND SYSTEMS (Canada)	2,697,567
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR MAPPING VIRTUAL PIXELS TO PHYSICAL LIGHT ELEMENTS OF A DISPLAY (Canada)	2,724,580
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR MAPPING VIRTUAL PIXELS TO PHYSICAL LIGHT ELEMENTS OF A DISPLAY (Europe)	10194581.4
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR MAPPING VIRTUAL PIXELS TO PHYSICAL LIGHT ELEMENTS OF A DISPLAY	8,502,758
SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS RELATING TO AN ELECTRONIC DISPLAY	12/693,063
MOBILE DISPLAYS AND RELATED METHODS (Australia)	2010241484

4

PATENT REEL: 035164 FRAME: 0843

MOBILE DISPLAYS AND RELATED METHODS (Canada)	2,721,417
MOBILE DISPLAYS AND RELATED METHODS (Europe)	10191523.9
MOBILE DISPLAYS AND RELATED METHODS	7,936,564 B1